### SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring the China Philanthropy Leadership Initiative for its work in improving cross-cultural communication of philanthropy and promoting the development of philanthropy in China.

## HEAD

, read first time and referred to Committee on



#### Introduced

Second Regular Session 118th General Assembly (2014)

### **SENATE RESOLUTION**

#### MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1 A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring the China 2 Philanthropy Leadership Initiative for its work in improving 3 cross-cultural communication of philanthropy and promoting 4 the development of philanthropy in China.

5 Whereas, The China Philanthropy Leadership Initiative is 6 comprised of Indiana University School of Philanthropy 7 students with an interest in philanthropy and nonprofit 8 organizations;

9 Whereas, CPLI's mission is to improve cross-cultural 10 communication of philanthropy and promote the development 11 of philanthropy in China by creating a platform to engage 12 young philanthropic practitioners and scholars, providing 13 resources and perspectives to these individuals, and by 14 inspiring practices and leadership through Chinese and 15 American experiences;

Whereas, Between 2011 and 2013 alone, CPLI put on over
20 seminars on philanthropy, religion, and China, along with
numerous other speaker series and panel discussions to engage
others in and carry out CPLI's mission;



2014

RR 3519/DI lb

1 Whereas, Members of CPLI recently visited the Cass 2 County Community Foundation to learn the details of how a 3 charity operates in Indiana and also volunteered to translate at 4 the Zhejiang-Indiana conference to strengthen the partnership 5 of our two regions; and

6 Whereas, CPLI's efforts and goals help bring together 7 students and cultures and will lead to the organization's 8 philanthropic vision of implementing the practices learned 9 through CPLI in China becoming a reality in the future: 10 Therefore,

# 11Be it resolved by the Senate of the12General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors the China
Philanthropy Leadership Initiative for its work in improving crosscultural communication in philanthropy and promoting the
development of philanthropy in China.
SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to

transmit copies of this Resolution to the China Philanthropy Leadership
Initiative members and the organization's advisors, Professor John
Clark, Dr. Leslie Lenkowsky, and Dr. William Plater.

